
COVER

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AX90048-I001

AX90048-I001
BFGoodrich® Tires and Baja T/A® KR2 Trademarks are used under License from Michelin
Odyssey Battery trademark(s) is/are the property of EnerSys and affiliates



4
4
4

4

2



4
4
4

4

3



4  Close the battery tray and hood.

1  Turn on the transmitter. 2  Connect the battery.

3  Install the battery 

Note:
Power to the vehicle is controlled
by connecting / disconnecting the 
battery.

4

Make sure charger is correct for battery type selected for use. 
Examples: Do NOT charge Lipo batteries with Nickel Metal Hydride 
charger. Do NOT charge Nickel Cadmium batteries Lipo charger.

Stellen Sie sicher, Ladegerät ist korrekt für Batterietyp zur Verwendung ausgewählt. 
Beispiele: Laden Sie keine Lipo-Akkus mit Nickel-Metall-Hydrid-Ladegerät. Laden Sie 
keine Nickel-Cadmium-Akkus Lipo Ladegerät.

Assurez-vous que le chargeur est correcte pour le type de batterie sélectionné 
à l'emploi. Exemples: Ne pas charger les batteries Lipo avec chargeur hydrure 
métallique de nickel. Ne chargez pas les batteries au nickel-cadmium Lipo chargeur.



Steering Servo

C-Hub

Receiver Box

Steering

Transmission

Upper 4-link Bar

Shock Absorber

Spur/Pinion/Slipper
(Under Cover)

Motor 35T

Steering Knuckle

Driveshaft

Lower 4-link Bar

Battery Tray

Spare Tire Carrier
Differential 
(inside axle housing)

Top View Parts

5



Getting-Started Checklist

The following checklist is a guide for getting you vehicle running for the first time.

 

Read ‘Cautions’ in Manual. (Page 2) Familiarize yourself with vehicle and
its components.

Even though the vehicle is new check
driveshaft setscrews and other screws to 
make sure they are tight from the factory.

Charge battery pack. (Page 4) Install 4X AA batteries into Transmitter.
(Page 7)

Install battery pack in vehicle. (Page 4)

Check to make sure steering and throttle
operation work correctly. (Page 7)

Range check radio system. (Next Page)

Drive vehicle, challenge yourself and
have fun!

Maintain vehicle. (Next Page)

Turn on transmitter first,
 then plug in battery
 (power ESC) (Page 4)

6



6

KEEP CHASSIS FREE OF DIRT 
OR DEBRIS

CHECK FOR LOOSE SCREWS 
ON CHASSIS ESPECIALLY 

THE KNUCKLE, C-HUB AND 
AXLE LOCKOUT SCREWS

CHECK FOR WEAR ON 
THE BALL JOINTS IN THE 

STEERING AND SUSPENSION 
LINKS (REPLACE IF NECESSARY)

CHECK DRIVESHAFT SET 
SCREWS AND RE-THREAD 

LOCK IF NECESSARY

CHECK WHEEL NUTS MAKING 
SURE THEY’RE SNUG

CHECK TIRES MAKING SURE 
THE BEADS ARE STILL FIRMLY 

BONDED TO THE ENTIRE 
CIRCUMFERENCE OF THE RIM

REPLACE TRANSMITTER 
AA’S IF THE GREEN LIGHT IS 

BLINKING
INSPECT THE SPUR AND 

PINION GEARS FOR DAMAGE

CHECK SLIPPER CLUTCH IF 
APPLICABLE, FOR PROPER 
OPERATION (SEE PAGE 25 STEP 

23 FOR SETUP INSTRUCTIONS)

CHECK DRIVELINE FOR 
SMOOTH BIND-FREE 

OPERATION

CHECK FOR ANY LOOSE 
CONNECTIONS OR FRAYED 

WIRING

INSPECT SHOCK
ABSORBERS FOR SMOOTH 

DAMPENED OPERATION

CHECK RECEIVER ANTENNA 
TO CONFIRM IT’S NOT

DAMAGED
CHECK STEERING 

OPERATION FOR ANY BINDS

REPLACE ANY NOTICEABLE 
BENT OR BROKEN PARTS

Maintaining Your Vehicle

Just like a full size car or truck your RC vehicle must undergo periodic maintenance in order to ensure peak running performance. Preventative
maintenance will also help avoid needless breakages which could result in costly repairs. Below are some suggestions to properly maintain  
your vehicle. 

Range-Checking Your Radio System

 
The radio system should be checked before operating the vehicle to ensure it’s operating properly and has adequate range.

1.  Turn on the transmitter first and then the vehicle.

2.  Have a friend hold the vehicle while keeping hands and loose clothing away from moving parts.

3.  Walk away until you are at the farthest distance you plan to operate the vehicle.

4.  Steer the vehicle back and forth and throttle both forward and reverse making sure there is no erratic behavior. 

5.  If any erratic behavior is exhibited do not operate the vehicle, call customer service for further assistance.

RANGE-CHECKING FOR DISTANCE

7



AE-5 Forward/Reverse ESC w/ Drag Brake

Roll Cage Removal

   Mount the ESC in an area that is well ventilated and isolated from vibration and shock.
   Connect the ESC motor wires to the motor red-red & black-black.
   Plug the receiver with into the throttle channel on the receiver. The black negative wire should be        

towards the outside of the receiver.
   Before plugging the battery into the ESC, make sure your transmitter is on and the throttle trim is set at 

zero.
   Connect the battery to the ESC, this will turn on the ESC.
   Test forward and reverse control using the transmitter.
   To calibrate the ESC, make sure the transmitter is on and the throttle control is at neutral.
   Connect the battery to the ESC and wait 3 seconds to let the ESC initiate a self-test and automatic 

throttle calibration.
   When the ESC is ready to run a long beep sound will be emitted from the motor.
   Always disconnect the battery when the vehicle is not in use.

8



Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 28.85 30.91 32.97 35.03

12 26.44 28.33 30.22 32.11

13 24.41 26.15 27.90 29.64

14 22.67 24.88 25.90 27.52

21.15 22.67 24.18 25.69

19.83 21.25 22.67 24.08

18.67 20.00 21.33 22.67

15
16
17

Spur Gear
 32 Pitch 38T/13T (Stock Gearing AX30392 or HD AX30395)

Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 32.64 34.97 37.31 39.64

12 29.92 32.06 34.20 36.33

13 27.62 29.59 31.57 33.54

14 25.65 27.48 29.31 31.14

23.94 25.65 27.36 29.07

22.44 24.04 25.65 27.25

21.12 22.63 24.14 25.65

15
16
17

Spur Gear
32 Pitch 43T/13T (Underdrive HD Gearing AX30402)

Pinion 56 60 64 68
11 25.38 27.19 29.00 30.81

12 23.26 24.92 26.58 28.25

13 21.47 23.01 24.54 26.07

14 19.94 21.36 21.94 22.60

19.61 19.94 21.27 22.60

17.45 18.69 19.94 21.18

16.42 17.59 18.77 19.94

15
16
17

Spur Gear
32 Pitch 36T/14T (Overdrive HD Gearing AX30401)

Final Drive Gear Ratio = (Spur/Pinion)x5.67
Gesamtubersetzung = (Spur/Pinion)x5.67

39.64:1

16.42:1

9

NOTES



Gear Mesh Adjustment

 Suspension Tuning - Upper Link Adjustments

•Moving the upper links at the chassis 
will change the anti-squat characteris-
tics of the vehicle under power.

•RTR Stock:  Front upper hole, rear 
middle hole.

•Optional holes, will create more or less 
Anti-Squat for the rear traction under 
power.

•Remove X2 M2.6x8mm AXA0413 
Flatheads from AX31107 Spur Cover to 
gain access to spur and pinion

•Loosen X2 M4x12mm AX31121 
Capheads from AX31106 Motor Mount 
Clamp

•Rotate the motor and motor mount 
assembly to fine tune gear mesh

AXA0413

AXA0413

AX31121

AX31121

Rotate to adjust mesh

RTR
Option

Option
RTR
Option

Front

Rear

  

10



AXIAL LIMITED WARRANTY
Your Axial product is warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship when new in the factory sealed box. This warranty does not cover damages due to normal wear and tear, 

users' failure to perform routine maintenance, error of assembly or installation, modifications or addition of aftermarket parts or option parts. This warranty lasts as long as the original 

purchaser owns the product and is not transferable (verified by dated itemized sales receipt accompanied with product). In the event of a defect under this warranty, Axial will, at 

our discretion, repair or replace the product, provided our inspection indicates that an original defect exists. Axial provides a 10-day warranty from the date of purchase on electronics 

(i.e. servo, esc, radio). Axial reserves the right to replace any product which is no longer available with a product of comparable value and function. If Axial determines the repair is not 

covered under warranty guidelines, there could be a charge applied for the repair and return shipping charges. Note: Purchasing products from unauthorized distributors may void warranty 

and prevent support and service.

INTERNATIONAL CUSTOMER WARRANTY
Please return product to the dealer where the purchase was made. If your Axial product purchase was made through an on-line retailer, any warranty issues must be taken care of by that 

retailer. Axial assumes no responsibility for Axial products sold internationally by on-line retailers.

REPAIR
For warranty repair, please contact Axial Customer Service at (877) 64-AXIAL (877-642-9425).

HOURS AVAILABLE: 
8:00 am - 5:00 pm Monday through Friday, Central Time.

11

Warranty Info

Gear Mesh Adjustment

 Suspension Tuning - Upper Link Adjustments

•Moving the upper links at the chassis 
will change the anti-squat characteris-
tics of the vehicle under power.

•RTR Stock:  Front upper hole, rear 
middle hole.

•Optional holes, will create more or less 
Anti-Squat for the rear traction under 
power.

•Remove X2 M2.6x8mm AXA0413 
Flatheads from AX31107 Spur Cover to 
gain access to spur and pinion

•Loosen X2 M4x12mm AX31121 
Capheads from AX31106 Motor Mount 
Clamp

•Rotate the motor and motor mount 
assembly to fine tune gear mesh

AXA0413

AXA0413

AX31121

AX31121

Rotate to adjust mesh

RTR
Option

Option
RTR
Option

Front

Rear

  



12

   

AX80073 x1

AX31300
10mm Shock Parts Tree 2 (Blue)       

x2

AX80072 x1

AX80006
Servo Set           x1

AX80069
    

x2

    

AX31301
10mm Shock Caps Parts Tree (Blue) 

x2

     

AX80071
Straight Axle Adapter Rear 

x1

AX80083
Rock Buggy Links Set    x1

AX80062
XR10 C Hub Carrier Set    

x1

AX31108
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Case       x1

AX31114
WB8 Driveshaft    x2

AX31323
RR10 Electronics Box Mold             x1

AX31316
AR60 Dual Shear Steering Knuckle Set    x1

AX31318
RR10 Battery Tray Chassis Components 

    
x1

AX31332
RR10 Battery Tray Chassis Components 2

    x1

AX31317
    x1

AX31333
RR10 Skid Plate     x1

AX31049
Helmet Mold (Black) 

    x2

AX80018
Hardware Parts Tree     x3

AX80002
    x 2

AX80033
10mm Shock Set 1     x2

AX31106
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Motor Mount       x1

AX31125
Yeti™ Fuel Cell    x1

AX31065
Spur Gear 32P 64T      x1

AX31324
RR10 Transfer Case Mold          x1

AX31109
Yeti™ Rear 4 Link Set    x1

 
AX31326
22.2 Walker Evans Wheels           

x5

AX31107
Shifter Spur Cover              x1



13

    

       
       

AX31322
RR10 Cage Sides

x1 AX31321
RR10 Cage Lower Rails

x1

AX31320
RR10 Rear Cage Components Mold      x1AX31319

RR10 Center Cage Mold      x1



14

AX31131
T-Case Gear Set      

x1
A

X31130

H
igh Speed Transmission

G
ear Set                                    

x1
AX31130
High Speed Transmission
Gear Set                                    

x1
AX31131
T-Case Gear Set      

x1 AX31131
T-Case Gear Set      

x
1

AX30463
4.5x6.5mm Join Pin      

x4

AX30385
           x2

AX30500
Heavy Duty Locker       x2

AX30113
Rubber Bump Stop 3.6x7x4 

    x4

AX30413
Slipper spring               x1

    
AXA0286
M4x12mm  

x1 

       
AX30392
38T Bevel Gear

x2

      
A

Pad

X31068
Slipper 

x2

       

AX31059
Slipper Plate

x2

AX30429
12mm Aluminum Hub      

x1

AX31314
Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm                     x4

AX31131
T-Case Gear Set      

x1

AX30408
Input Shaft 5x29mm       x2

AX31148
WB8-HD Joint 10X15mm   

x4

AX31148
WB8-HD Joint Male Universal   

x4

AX30392
13T Bevel Gear            

x2

AX30112
Shock Diaphragm 13x4.5mm 

x4

AX31315
Spring 14x70mm 1.43 lbs/in - Purple (2pcs) (Blue Springs)            x2 

AX31336
Spring 14x70mm 3.27 lbs/in - Yellow (2pcs) (Blue Springs)           

x2 
AX30723
Pinion 32DP 12T       

    x1

   

   

      AX31083
Radio Box Seals

x1

AX31067
Slipper Plate 

x1

x1AX30419
Solid Axle Dogbone 7x69mm

x1AX30419
Solid Axle Dogbone 7x125mm  

AX30776
Straight Axle Shaft 6x160.2mm             

x1
AX30776
Straight Axle Shaft 6x104.2mm          

x1

AX31127
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Top Shaft 
5x91mm                                                          x1

AX31129
2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Bottom Shaft 
5x75mm                                                                 x1

AX31313
Transfer Case Output Shaft 5x68mm         x1

AX30155
Shock Shaft  3x59.5       x4

    

AX30368
Axle 6x39mm          

x2



15

 

AXA0439
M3x20mm                                  

x1

AXA436
M3x12mm                                    

x1

AXA441 x4

AXA0422
M2.6x6mm                                   

x16

AXA115
M3x10mm                                  

x14

AXA087
M3x16mm                             x8

AXA091
M3x30mm                                   

x2

AXA015
M2x10mm                             x16

AX31250
M4 Serrated Nylon Locking Nut (Black)     x4

AXA144
M3x8mm                                x10

AXA0113
M3x6mm                                     

x9

AXA117
M3x15mm                                   

x19

AXA118
M3x18mm                               x46

AXA0023
M2.6X8mm                               

x4

AXA116
M3x12mm                                  

x12

AXA114
M3x8mm                                  

x6

AXA1059
6mm Body Clip       x2

AXA0147
M3x16mm                                x1

AXA148
M3x18mm                                x8

AXA150
M3x25mm                                x3

 

AXA119
M3x20mm                                x1

AXA121
M3x30mm                                x4

AXA413
M2.6x8mm                                   

x2

AXA1045
M4 Nylon Lock Nut     x1

AXA0109
M3x10mm
Oversize Flat Hex Socket       

x4

AX31028
PIN 2.0 x11          

x8

AXA1071
Washer 4x8x0.5mm      x2

AXA1070
Washer 3x6x0.5 mm     x1

AXA1052
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut    x13

AXA1053
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut    x4

AXA1041
M2.5 Nylon Lock Nut     x4

    
AXA1230
Bearing 10x15x4mm 

x6

AXA1221
Bearing 5x11x4mm      

x21

AXA1202
O-Ring 3.5x2mm     x8

AXA1184
O-Ring 7.5x1.5mm     x4

AXA1069
Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5 mm     x8

AXA146
M3x12mm                                x17

AXA1393
E2.5 e-clip                    x2

AXA1391
E4 e-clip                    x2

AX30163
Pin 2x10mm          x5

AXA180
M3x3mm         x12

AXA0187
Set Screw M3x20mm     x4

AXA291
M4x4mm      x1

AXA31121 
M4x12mm Cap Head                    x2

AXA186
Set Screw M3x16mm     x8

AX30450
Flange Pipe 3x4.5x5.5    x4

AXA31185
M3x10mm                                x2



16

Body Assembly

AX
31

32
1

AX
31

04
9

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
A

10
95

AX
A

10
95

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8 AX

A
11

8

AX
A

14
5

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

14
5

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

12
1

AX
A

12
1

AX
A

44
1

AX
A

44
1

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

12
5

AX
31

12
5

AX
31

31
9

AX
31

31
9

AX
31

32
1

AX
31

32
2

AX
31

32
2

AX
31

31
9

AX
31

33
2

AX
31

33
2

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
8

AX
31

31
9

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

18
0

AX
31

32
3

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

04
22

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

44
1

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

12
1

AX
A

12
1

AX
A

44
1

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

00
23

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
6

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

11
4

AX
A

15
0

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

11
8 AX

A
11

8

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

10
52

AX
A

10
53

AX
A

11
5

AX
31

32
7

AX
31

32
7

AX
31

32
7

AX
31

32
7

AX
31

32
8



17

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
A

02
86

AX
A

02
86

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
4

AX
80

07
2

AX
80

06
2

AX
31

31
6

AX
31

31
6

AX
80

06
2

AX
31

31
7

AX
31

31
7

AX
31

31
7

AX
30

50
0

AX
80

00
2 AX

80
07

3

AX
80

07
3

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

00
6

AX
30

39
2

AX
30

39
2

AX
30

38
5

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

01
09

AX
A

10
70

AX
A

01
09

AX
A

01
09

AX
A

01
09

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

18
0 AX

A
18

0

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

18
7

AX
A

18
6

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

09
1

AX
A

18
7

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

13
93

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

10
52AX

A
11

8

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

10
52

AX
A

10
53

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

12
30

AX
30

40
8

AX
30

16
3

AX
31

02
8

AX
31

02
8

AX
30

41
9

AX
A

43
6

AX
30

41
9

AX
30

36
8

AX
30

36
8

AX
30

45
0

AX
30

45
0

AX
30

45
0

AX
30

45
0

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

14
8

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

11
5

AX
80

08
3

AX
80

08
3

AX
80

08
3

AX
80

08
3

AX
31

31
7

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

10
53

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

43
9



18

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
31

14
8

AX
80

07
1

AX
80

07
1

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
10

52

AX
10

52

AX
10

53

AX
10

52
AX

10
52

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
31

10
9

AX
80

01
8

AX
80

01
8

AX
A

14
4

AX
A

14
4

AX
80

06
9

AX
80

07
2

AX
80

00
2

AX
30

38
5

AX
30

39
2

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

12
30

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

08
7

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
A

12
21

AX
30

41
9

AX
30

41
9

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

18
0

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

14
6

AX
A

11
9

AX
A

11
5

AX
A

11
5 AX

A
11

5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
A

01
5

AX
80

00
2

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
4

AX
A

14
4AX

A
09

1
AX

A
18

7

AX
A

18
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

18
6

AX
A

18
6

AX
A

11
8

AX
A

11
8

AX
31

02
8

AX
31

02
8

AX
A

02
86

AX
A

02
86

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

11
4

AX
31

10
9

AX
31

10
9

AX
31

10
9

AX
30

39
2

AX
30

16
3

AX
30

40
8

AX
31

31
7

AX
80

07
0

AX
80

07
0

AX
31

31
7

AX
31

31
7

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
A

11
3

AX
10

52
AX

10
52

AX
80

01
8

AX
10

52

AX
A

11
7

AX
80

01
8

AX
10

52

AX
A

11
7

AX
A

13
93



19

AX
A
12

21

AX
A
13

91
AX

30
16

3

AX
30

16
3

AX
30

16
3

AX
A
12

21

AX
A
12

21 AX
A
12

21

AX
A
12

21

AX
A
12

21

AX
A
12

21

AX
A
12

21

AX
31

13
1

AX
31

32
4

AX
31

32
4

AX
31

32
4

AX
31

10
8

AX
31

10
8

AX
31

32
4

AX
31

13
1

AX
31

10
7

AX
31

10
7

AX
31

10
6

AX
31

10
6

AX
31

10
6

AX
10

71

AX
10

71 AX
31

06
5

AX
31

06
8

AX
31

06
8

AX
31

10
8

AX
31

06
7

AX
31

05
9AX
30

41
3 AX

A
10

45

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

8

AX
A
19

6

AX
A
04

13

AX
A
04

13
AX

A
19

6

AX
A
14

8

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

7

AX
A
14

8

AX
A
14

8

AX
A
14

8

AX
A
14

8

AX
A
14

4

AX
A
15

0

AX
A
15

0

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

6
AX

A
14

6

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

8 AX
A
14

8

AX
A
29

1

AX
31

05
9

AX
31

10
6

AX
30

72
3

AX
31

13
1

AX
31

13
0

AX
31

12
9

AX
31

31
3

AX
31

33

AX
31

32
3

AX
31

32
3

AX
31

32
3

AX
31

08
3

AX
31

08
3

AX
31

12
7

AX
31

13
0 AX

31
13

1
AX

A
12

21

AX
A
12

21

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
14

6

AX
A
13

91



20

AX
31

25
0

AX
31

02
8

AX
30

24
9

AX
31

32
6

AX
31

32
6

AX
31

32
5

AX
31

32
0

AX
31

32
5

AX
31

32
5

AX
31

32
5

AX
31

32
5

AX
31

32
5

AX
31

32
6

AX
30

24
9

AX
18

0

AX
18

0

AX
31

02
8

AX
31

25
0

AX
31

30
1

AX
31

30
1

AX
31

30
1

AX
A

12
02

AX
A

12
02

AX
A

11
84

AX
A

11
84

AX
31

30
0

AX
30

11
3

AX
31

33
6 

/A
X3

13
15

AX
30

11
2

AX
A

10
41

AX
A

10
69

AX
A

10
69

AX
31

05
5

AX
31

31
4

AX
80

03
3

AX
31

30
1

AX
31

30
0



21

AX30113	 Rubber Bump Stop 3.6x7x4 (6pcs)
AX30155	 Shock Shaft 3x59.5 (2pcs)
AX30163	 Pin 2.0x10mm (6pcs.)
AX30368	 Axle 6x39mm (2pcs)
AX30385	 Diff Gasket 16x25x0.5mm (2pcs)
AX30392	 Bevel Gear Set (38/13)
AX30408	 Input Shaft 5x29mm (2pcs)
AX30413	 Slipper spring 8.5x12 165 lbs/in - Black (2pcs)
AX30419	 AR60 OCP Front Dogbone Set
AX30429	 12mm Aluminum Hub (Black) (4pcs)
AX30450	 Flange Pipe 3x4.5x5.5 (4pcs)
AX30463	 WB8 Universal Joint Rebuild Kit (2pcs)
AX30500	 Heavy Duty Locker (2pcs)
AX30723	 Pinion Gear 32P 12T - Steel (3mm Motor Shaft) 
AX30776	 AR60 OCP Rear Axle Set (2pcs)
AX31028	 Pin 2.0x11mm (6pcs)
AX31049	 Helmet Set (Black)
AX31059	 Slipper Plate Washer 33x1mm (2pcs)
AX31065	 Spur Gear 32P 64T
AX31067	 Slipper Plate (2pcs)
AX31068	 Slipper Pad 32.8x15.2x1mm (2pcs)
AX31083	 Radio Box Seals
AX31106	 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Motor Mount
AX31107	 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Spur Gear Cover
AX31108	 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Case
AX31109	 Yeti™ Rear 4 Link Set
AX31114	 WB8-HD Driveshaft
AX31121	 M4x12mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31125	 Yeti™ Fuel Cell
AX31127	 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Top Shaft (5x91mm)
AX31129	 2-Speed Hi/Lo Transmission Bottom Shaft (5x75mm)
AX31130	 High Speed Transmission Gear Set (48P 26T, 48P 28T)
AX31148	 WB8-HD Driveshaft Coupler Set
AX31185	 M3x10mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31250	 M4 Serrated Nylon Lock Nut (Black) (10pcs)
AX31300	 10mm Shock Parts Tree 2 (Blue)
AX31301	 10mm Shock Caps Parts Tree (Blue)
AX31312	 35T Electric Motor
AX31313	 Transfer Case Output Shaft (5x69mm)
AX31314	 Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm (Clear Anodized) (2pcs)
AX31315	 Spring 14x70mm 1.43 lbs/in - Purple (2pcs) (Blue Springs)
AX31316	 AR60 Double Shear Steering Knuckle Set
AX31317	 RR10 AR60 Axle Component Set
AX31318	 RR10 Battery Tray Chassis Components
AX31319	 RR10 Center Cage
AX31320	 RR10 Rear Cage Components
AX31321	 RR10 Cage Lower Rails
AX31322	 RR10 Cage Sides (Left and Right)
AX31323	 RR10 Electronics Box
AX31324	 RR10 Transfer Case
AX31325	 2.2 BFGoodrich Baja T/A KR2 Tires - R35 Compound (2pcs)
AX31326	 2.2 Walker Evans Wheels - Black (2pcs)
AX31327	 RR10 Bomber Body - .040" (Clear)
AX31328	 RR10 Interior Ser - .040" (Clear)
AX31332	 RR10 Battery Tray Chassis Components 2
AX31333	 RR10 Skid Plate
AX31336	 Spring 14x70mm 3.27 lbs/in - Yellow (2pcs) (Blue Springs)
AX80002	 Diff Case -Small
AX80006	 Servo Set
AX80018	 Hardware Parts Tree
AX80033	 10mm Shock Parts Tree 1
AX80062	 XR10 C Hub Carrier Set
AX80069	 AR60 OCP Axle Housing
AX80071	 AR60 OCP Straight Axle Adapter
AX80072	 AR60 OCP 4-Link Mount
AX80073	 AR60 OCP Steering Link
AX80083	 Wraith Links Set
AXA0023	 M2.6x8mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0109	 M3x10mm Oversized Flat Hex Socket (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0113	 M3x6mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0147	 M3x16mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)

AXA015	 M2x10mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0187	 M3x20mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0286	 Screw Shaft M4x2.5x12mm (6pcs)
AXA0413	 M2.6x8mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0439	 M3x20mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA087	 M3x16mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA091	 M3x30mm Cap Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA1041	 M2.5 Nylon Locking Hex Nut - Silver (10pcs)
AXA1045	 M4 Nylon Lock Nut (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1052	 M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut (Black)
AXA1053	 M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1059	 6mm Body clip (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1069	 Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5 (10pcs)
AXA1070	 Washer 3x6x0.5 (10pcs)
AXA1071	 Washer 4x8x0.5mm (10pcs)
AXA114	 M3x8mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA115	 M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA116	 M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA117	 M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA118	 M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA1184	 O-Ring 7.5x1.5mm (S8) - (10pcs)
AXA119	 M3x20mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1202	 O-Ring 3.5x2mm (10pcs)
AXA121	 M3x30mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1221	 Bearing 5x11x4mm (2pcs)
AXA1230	 Bearing 10x15x4mm
AXA1391	 E4 e-clip (10pcs)
AXA1393	 E2.5 e-clip (10pcs)
AXA144	 M3x8mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA146	 M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA148	 M3x18mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA150	 M3x25mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA180	 M3x3mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AXA186	 M3x16mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AXA291	 M4x4mm Set Screw (Black) (6pcs.)
AXA436	 M3x12mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA441	 M3x30mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head (Black) (10pcs)



22

AX08061	 2.2 VWS Beadlock Wheels (Black) (2pcs) (Fits XR10)
AX08069	 2.2 VWS Beadlock Rings (Black) (2pcs)
AX08132	 2.2 VWS Machined Beadlock Rings (Orange) (2pcs)
AX08133	 2.2 VWS Machined Beadlock Ring (Grey) (2pcs)
AX08135	 2.2 Raceline Renegade Wheels - 41mm Wide (Black) (2pcs)
AX08137	 2.2 Raceline Renegade Wheels - 41mm Wide (Chrome/Black) (2pcs)
AX08141	 2.2 Trail Ready HD Series Beadlock w/Slim Ring - IFD™ Wheels - Black(2pcs)
AX08142	 2.2 Trail Ready HD Series Beadlock w/Slim Ring - IFD™ Wheels - Chrome/Black(2pcs)
AX12015	 2.2 Ripsaw Tires - R35 Compound (2pcs)
AX12021	 2.2 BFGoodrich Krawler T/A - R35 Compound (2pcs)
AX12022	 2.2 Maxxis Trepador Tires - R35 Compound (2pcs)
AX24003	 20T Electric Motor
AX24004	 Axial 27T Electric Motor
AX24007	 Axial 55T Electric Motor
AX24010	 Brushless 2900KV Electric Motor
AX24251	 Axial NVS - Night Visions System
AX24252	 Axial Double LED Light String (White LED)
AX24253	 Axial Double LED Light String (Red LED)
AX24254	 Axial Double LED Light String (Orange LED)
AX24255	 Axial Single LED Light String (White LED)
AX24256	 Axial 5 LED Light String (White LED)
AX24257	 Simple LED Controller w/LED lights (4 white and 2 Red)
AX24258	 4 LED Light String (White LED)
AX24259	 Axial AE-2 Forward/Reverse ESC w/Drag Brake
AX24260	 AE-3 Vanguard ESC
AX30091	 67-90mm Shock Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX30092	 Axial 72-103mm Shock Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX30110	 Axial Aluminum 13mm Aluminum Preload Collar (2pcs)
AX30111	 Axial Aluminum Shock Cap (2pcs)
AX30120	 Axial Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm (2pcs)
AX30155	 Shock Shaft 3x59.5 (2pcs)
AX30218	 Spring 14x70mm 2.07 lbs/in - Super Soft (Red) (2pcs)
AX30219	 Spring 14x70mm 2.47 lbs/in - Soft (White) (2pcs)
AX30220	 Spring 14x70mm 2.85 lbs/in - Medium (Green) (2pcs)
AX30221	 Spring 14x70mm 3.27 lbs/in - Firm (Yellow) (2pcs)
AX30222	 Spring 14x70mm 3.55 lbs/in- Super Firm (Blue) (2pcs)
AX30223	 Spring 14x70mm 1.04 lbs/in - Black (2pcs)
AX30224	 Spring 14x70mm 1.43 lbs/in - Purple (2pcs)
AX30225	 Spring 14x70mm 1.75 lbs/in - Orange (2pcs)
AX30395	 Heavy Duty Bevel Gear Set - 38T/13T
AX30401	 Heavy Duty Bevel Gear Set - 36T/14T
AX30402	 Heavy Duty Bevel Gear Set - 43T/13T
AX30465	 Machined hi-clearance Links - Green (2pcs)
AX30468	 Machined hi-clearance Links - Orange (2pcs)
AX30469	 Machined Hi-Clearance Links - Grey (2pcs)
AX30545	 2.2 Internal Wheel Weight Ring 57g/2oz (2pcs)
AX30546	 2.2 Internal Wheel Weight Insert 21g/0.75oz (4pcs) (for use with AX30545)
AX30722	 Pinion Gear 32P 11T (3mm shaft)
AX30723	 Pinion Gear 32P 12T (3mm shaft)
AX30724	 Pinion Gear 32P 13T (3mm shaft)
AX30725	 Pinion Gear 32P 14T (3mm shaft)
AX30726	 Pinion Gear 32P 15T (3mm shaft)
AX30727	 Pinion Gear 32P 16T (3mm shaft)
AX30728	 Pinion Gear 32P 17T (3mm shaft)
AX30741	 Spur Gear 32P 48T
AX30742	 Spur Gear 32P 50T
AX30743	 Spur Gear 32P 52T
AX30744	 Spur Gear 32P 54T
AX30762	 XR10 Aluminum C-Hub Carrier (Black) (2pcs)
AX30789	 AR60 OCP Aluminum Straight Axle Hub Carrier (2pcs)
AX30790	 Machined Heavy Duty Aluminum Straight Link 101mm - Grey (2pcs)
AX30791	 Hi-Clearance Threaded Aluminum Link 7x85mm - Grey (2pcs)
AX30829	 AR60 OCP Machined Low-Profile Differential Cover
AX30830	 Axial AR60 OCP Machined Link Mounts
AX30831	 AR60 OCP™ Front Axle Set (Complete)
AX30834	 Aluminum Servo Horn 23T
AX30835	 Aluminum Servo Horn 24T
AX30836	 Aluminum Servo Horn 25T
AX30851	 Steel Spur Gear 32P 48T
AX30852	 Steel Spur Gear 32P 50T
AX30853	 Steel Spur Gear 32P 52T

AX30854	 Steel Spur Gear 32P 54T
AX31009	 2-Speed Hi/Lo Servo Saver Set
AX31047	 Brushless 3150KV Electric Motor
AX31069	 Metal Spur Gear 32P 68T
AX31077	 2.2 Falken Wildpeak M/T - R35 Compound (2pcs)
AX31097	 3 Port High Output LED Controller
AX31098	 8 LED Light String (White LED)
AX31118	 2.2 Walker Evans Wheels - IFD™ Wheels - Black(2pcs)
AX31136	 Icon 87-125mm Aluminum Shock Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX31144	 AE-5 Waterproof Forward/Reverse ESC w/Drag Brake
AX31152	 Universal Rigid Light Bar Set
AX31156	 Machined Adjustable Motor Mount (Hard Anodized)
AX31160	 Steel Spur Gear 32P 68T
AX31161	 Steel Spur Gear 32P 64T
AX31162	 Steel Spur Gear 32P 60T
AX31163	 Steel Spur Gear 32P 56T
AX31164	 Machined Slipper Plate (Hard Anodized) (2pcs)
AX31171	 Icon 72-103mm Aluminum Shock Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX31172	 Icon 67-90mm Aluminum Shock Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX31173	 Icon 93-137mm Aluminum Shock Damper Set - 10mm Piston (2pcs)
AX31178	 2.2 Method Beadlock Wheels - IFD™ Wheels - Black(2pcs)
AX31181	 Yeti Transmission 2-Speed Hi/Lo Components
AX31184	 Hi/Lo Transmission Gear Set
AX31188	 Icon Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm (2pcs)
AX31191	 Icon Shock Cap (12mm) (2pcs)
AX31244	 Upper Link Plate Set (Aluminum) (4pcs)
AX31245	 Lower Link Plate Set (Aluminum) (4pcs)
AX31250	 M4 Serrated Nylon Lock Nut (Black) (10pcs)
AX31329	 35T Trail Breaker Electric Motor (Rebuildable)
AX31330	 55T Trail Breaker Electric Motor (Rebuildable)
AX31331	 RR10 Rear Sway Bar Set (Soft)
AX80045	 Axial Light Bucket Set (Black)
AX80047	 Interior Details Parts Tree - Chrome
AX80049	 Axial LED Lens Set - Yellow/Clear (4pcs)
AX80085	 Universal Mount 5 Bucket Light Bar (Black)
AX80086	 Light Bar Lenses (Clear) (5pcs)
AX80131	 Helmet Set
AX8091	 Axial 2.2 Rockster Beadlocks (Black)
AX8092	 Axial 2.2 Rockster Beadlocks (Chrome)
AX8095	 Axial 2.2 Rockster Beadlocks (Black Chrome)
AX8097	 2.2 8 Hole Beadlocks (Black)
AX8112	 2.2 Beadlock Ring - Grey (2pcs)
AX8117	 2.2 Rock Beadlock Ring - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1076	 Cap Head Washer M3x10mm (4pcs)
AXA1101	 Cone Washer 3x6.9x2mm (6pcs)
AXA1104	 Cone Washer 3x6.9x2mm - Orange (6pcs)
AXA1105	 Cone Washer 3x6.9x2mm - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1331	 Flanged Ball 3x5.8x7mm (6pcs)
AXA1412	 0.5x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1413	 1x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1414	 2x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1415	 3x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1416	 4x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1417	 5x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1418	 6x6mm Spacer - Grey (6pcs)
AXA1419	 7x10mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1420	 7x15mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1421	 7x20mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1422	 7x25mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1423	 7x30mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1424	 7x35mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1425	 7x40mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1426	 7x45mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1427	 7x50mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1428	 7x55mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1429	 7x60mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1430	 7x65mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
AXA1431	 7x70mm Post - Grey (2pcs)
	

Option Parts



23

 
NOTES



24

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AX90048-I001

AX90048-I001
BFGoodrich® Tires and Baja T/A® KR2 Trademarks are used under License from Michelin
Odyssey Battery trademark(s) is/are the property of EnerSys and affiliates

NOTES



INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AX90048-I001

AX90048-I001
BFGoodrich® Tires and Baja T/A® KR2 Trademarks are used under License from Michelin
Odyssey Battery trademark(s) is/are the property of EnerSys and affiliates


